
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy & Resources) Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2018
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Lord Mayor-Elect Alderman Peter Estlin
Anne Fairweather
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Christopher Hayward
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Edward Lord
Andrew Mayer
Jeremy Mayhew
Alderman William Russell
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Sir Michael Snyder
James Tumbridge
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Enquiries: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 9 October 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

5. EDO MONTHLY UPDATE
Report of the Director of Economic Development.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 14)

6. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE
Report of the Director of Communications.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 16)

7. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE
Report of the Remembrancer.

For Information
(Pages 17 - 20)

8. REVIEW OF THE LORD MAYOR'S DRAGON AWARDS
Joint report of the Director of Economic Development and the Chief Grants Officer.

For Information
(Pages 21 - 24)

9. NEW CORPORATE RISK - BREXIT
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 25 - 34)



3

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 35 - 36)

14. BREXIT RELATED RISKS FOR THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION
Report of the Director of Economic Development.

For Information
(Pages 37 - 40)

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9 October 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Anne Fairweather
Sophie Anne Fernandes

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Edward Lord
Jeremy Mayhew
Alderman William Russell
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Officers:
Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk
Paul Double - Remembrancer
Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development
Giles French - Assistant Director of Economic Development
Vic Annells - Executive Director of Mansion House & CCC
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications
Eugenie de Naurois - Head of Corporate Affairs
Jan Gokcen - Corporate Affairs Officer
Bruce Hunt - Remembrancer’s
Simon Latham - Town Clerk’s
Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk’s

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Duckworth (Deputy 
Chairman), Alderman Peter Estlin, Christopher Hayward and James 
Tumbridge. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 3 
September 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

Matters arising
 A Member updated the Sub-Committee on his work concerning the 

learning loss and hunger of children from low socio-economic 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



backgrounds over the Summer holidays. Members requested that a 
report of the Town Clerk be brought to the Sub Committee swiftly to 
assess how the City Corporation could help tackle this issue in its 
academies. 

4. EDO UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
providing Members with highlights of the key activity undertaken by the 
Economic Development Office (EDO) in late August and September 2018. 

A Member asked for more information to be included in the infographic, 
bringing out that the UK’s legal framework provides an excellent environment 
for cyber. 

RESOLVED, that:- 
 The report be noted.

5. CORPORATE AFFAIRS REPORT 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Communications 
updating Members on key elements of the Corporate Affairs team’s activity in 
support of the City Corporation’s external political engagement and corporate 
communicated within the period of 3 – 25 September 2018. 

A Member asked whether an analysis could be made of the invitation lists and 
attendance of City Corporation’s party conference dinners, the Policy & 
Resources Committee dinner and the Brussels reception to pick up any 
overlaps. The Sub-Committee heard how all involved officers were aware that 
the three events mentioned would be taking place very close together this year, 
for reasons pertaining to the current political context and speakers’ availability. 
Attendance at all three events were higher than in previous years and have 
received very positive feedback. Whilst there was some duplication across the 
events at Member and Officer level, the crossover of external stakeholders was 
kept to a minimum. 

The Chairman asked for Members of the Sub-Committee to give feedback on 
party conference participation and comments were made as follows:

 The Sub-Committee congratulated the Head of Corporate Affairs and her 
team for successfully organising the party conferences; 

 There was a request for an evaluation of the conferences and the value 
of the City Corporation being represented there;

 That a consolidated approach would be taken to join up reports following 
each party conference; 

 That it was useful to build the relationship between the City Corporation 
and UK Finance and the joint dinner had been a good way to bring 
together the City Corporation’s various stakeholders; 

 That thought should be given for a London focused fringe event in future 
years;

 That briefings in future years could be more dynamic, for example to be 
added to, to reflect any announcements by Ministers that are made 
whilst at conference;

Page 2



 That briefings for Members include the key points to raise at the fringe 
events which were highlighted as particularly useful.

The Director of Communications commented that, in his view, the City 
Corporation’s participation in party conferences had worked well and that the 
level of engagement was higher than hoped both in quantity and quality. 

RESOLVED, that:- 
 The report be noted.

6. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Remembrancer updating Members 
on the main elements of the Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City 
Corporation’s political and parliamentary engagement. 

A discussion ensued concerning whether the City Corporation should take the 
position that the electoral rights currently held by EU citizens will not change 
after the UK’s withdrawal. Members were supportive of taking this position but 
some Members questioned the need for the City Corporation to take an official 
corporate position on it. After some discussion, it was agreed that our position 
should align with that of the Local Government Association and London 
Counc
[...]
appropriate staffing resources 
to support the Sport Engagement policy in line with the Sub-
Committee’s wishes;

(d) make recommendations to the Resource Allocation Sub-
Committee for ongoing funding for Sport Engagement staffing and 
resources in his department’s baseline budget for 2019-20 
onwards. 

6. To recommend to the Policy and Resources Committee that the terms of 
reference of this Sub-Committee be amended to include specific reference 
to oversight and governance of Sport Engagement (with power to act).  

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The following item of urgent business were raised – 

Attracting Talent
The Sub-Committee received a resolution of the Establishment Committee 
outlining that Committee’s discussion regarding the Attracting Talent 
Programme, which is part of the HR Transformation Project. The Chairman of 
the Establishment Committee outlined TMP’s findings on the branding of the 
City Corporation as an employer. 

Members were reassured that this work was collaborative with the Director of 
Communications involved. 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
13 4

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There was one question.  

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of urgent business. 

Page 6



The meeting closed at 1.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-Committee

Outstanding Actions Sheet – November 2018

No. Date Action Officer responsible Progress Update

1 26.02.18
Members of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
Committee receive regular emails outlining the Policy Chairman’s 

political and business engagements.
Emma Cunnington Two already circulated, on-going.

2 29.05.18 Further consideration to be given to the voting system for electing 
co-opted Members to the Sub-Committee. Emma Cunnington Due May 2019.

3 25.07.18
The Director of Economic Development to report Corporate Risk 02 

– Loss of Business to the City and any other Brexit-related risks 
impacting the City Corporation to the Sub-Committee.

Damian Nussbaum Due November/December 2018.

4 25.07.18 The Director of Communications create a filming protocol in the City 
to be submitted to the Sub Committee before the end of the year. Bob Roberts Due December 2018.

5 25.07.18 Further information be provided to the Sub Committee regarding the 
budget for the City Dynamics programme. Damian Nussbaum Due December 2018.

6 25.07.18 The dress codes at events in Mansion House be reviewed. Vic Annells Due December 2018.

7 03.09.18
A report of the Town Clerk to be submitted to the Sub Committee 

swiftly to assess how the City Corporation could help tackle the issue 
of learning loss and hunger of children from low socio-economic 

backgrounds over the Summer holidays.

Sufina Ahmad Due December 2018.

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-Committee

Outstanding Actions Sheet – November 2018

No. Date Action Officer responsible Progress Update

8 03.09.18
A report of the Town Clerk to be submitted to the Sub Committee 

setting out a clear and proportionate strategy on Sports Engagement 
in line with the direction provided by Members.

Bob Roberts, 
Paul Double Due December 2018.

9 03.09.18 A report on effectiveness measures of the regional strategy to be 
submitted
[...]

This report has been prepared to update Members on key elements of the Corporate 
Affairs team’s activity in support of the City of London Corporation’s external political 
engagement and corporate communications. 

The updates covered in this report span the period since the last meeting of the Public 
Relations and Economic Development Sub Committee on 9 October 2018 until 29 
October. Updates within the period of 30 October and 14 November have, at the time 
of writing, yet to take place, and have therefore been listed as planned activities. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report. 

Main Report

The Corporate Affairs update is presented thematically.

Domestic Engagement
On 16 October the Policy Chairman met with William Vereker, the Prime Minister’s 
Special Envoy for Business, where matters relating to the City Corporation’s business 
engagement, Brexit and the technology sector’s prospects were discussed.

On 17 October the Policy Chairman met with Cllr Ian Watts, Leader of Islington 
Council, as well as other senior representatives from Islington Council, where 
cooperation in areas of mutual interest were discussed.   

On 26 October the Policy Chairman met with Cllr Darren Rodwell, Leader of Barking 
and Dagenham Council, where cooperation in areas of mutual interest were 
discussed. 

On 29 October the Policy Chairman met with Tom Brake MP, Liberal Democrat 
Spokesperson for Exiting the European Union, where matters relating to Brexit were 
discussed. 

On 30 October Lord Alistair Darling, former Chancellor of the Exchequer, will be 
speaking at Guildhall. The Policy Chairman will be deputised by Tom Sleigh, Vice 
Chairman of Policy and Resources. 

Committee(s)
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee

Dated: 
14 November 2018

Subject:
Corporate Affairs Update

Public

Report of:
Bob Roberts, Director of Communications
Report author:
Jan Gokcen, Corporate Affairs Officer

For Information

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Interna
[...]
aking at the London Councils 
breakfast, to be held in Guildhall.

Jan Gokcen | Corporate Affairs Officer, Town Clerk’s Department
T : 020 7332 1426
M: 07864 954 797 
E: jan.gokcen@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 16

mailto:jan.gokcen@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s) Dated:

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee

14 November 2018

Subject:
Parliamentary Team update

Public

Report of:
Paul Double, City Remembrancer
Report author:
Emma Wade, Parliamentary Engagement Officer

For Information

Summary

This report has been prepared to update Members on the main elements of the 
Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City of London Corporation’s political 
and parliamentary engagement. 

This report spans the period since the last meeting of the Public Relations and 
Economic Development Sub Committee on 9 October.

Parliament had a short recess from 7-9 November. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report. 

Main Report

Legislation

1. Active engagement on the Agriculture Bill has focused on the City’s careful 
stewardship of its open spaces and the Bill’s proposal to place greater emphasis 
on landscape management. A submission has been made to a Public Bill 
Committee. City Corporation interest relates to future funding for sympathetic and 
delicate stewardship of land. It is important that any new measures continue 
funding for this type of high-quality management of the landscape as it promotes 
care for ecologically important areas, land heritage and sensitive sites.

Select Committees

2. Arrangements were made, in liaison with the EDO Regulatory Affairs team, for the 
Policy Chairman’s appearance as keynote speaker at a House of Lords Brexit and 
financial services briefing session, hosted by Lord Kerslake (Crossbench). The 
session was attended by two dozen cross-party peers. 

3. Letters were drafted for the Policy Chairman to send to relevant Select Committee 
Chairs to provide an update on the City Corporation’s Brexit p
[...]
:
Public Relations & Economic Development Sub-Committee 14 November 2018

Subject:
Review of the Lord Mayor’s Dragon Awards 

Public

Report of:
Director of Economic Development 
Chief Grants Officer, City Bridge Trust
Report author:
David Pack, Economic Development Office 
Fiona Rawes, City Bridge Trust

For information

Summary

Established in 1987, The Lord Mayor’s Dragon Awards aim to celebrate positive 
business impact in society and to inspire others to grow that impact. Following their 
30th anniversary last year, an independent strategic review was undertaken to inform 
how we ensure the Awards maintain their relevance in future and act as a delivery 
vehicle for relevant aspects of the Corporate Plan 2018-2023 and the related 
Responsible Business and Philanthropy strategies. 

In view of a separate but related review being undertaken in the Economic 
Development Office of the City Corporation’s business-facing work on innovation, 
inclusion and growth, it is proposed that any changes to the Awards be implemented 
in time for the 2020 awards cycle rather than within the short time we have before 
the 2019 Awards launch in January 2019.

In the interim the Awards website will be updated to drive applications and improve 
the user ‘journey’. Costs for this will be met by the EDO local risk budget 2018/19. 
 
Recommendation
 
Members are asked to note: 

 the approach of building on the recent consultation exercise to consider how 
best to refresh the Lord Mayor’s Dragon Awards in 2020; and

 a planned refresh of the Awards website for 2019 to improve its functionality.
 

Main Report
 

Background

1. The Lord Mayor’s Dragon Awards were one of the City Corporation’s first high 
profile ventures into the responsible business sphere. They were one of a kind 
and leading edge when they were originally launched in 1987. They continue 
to be a flagship initiative within the Corporation’s responsible business and 
philanthropy portfolio.

2. The Awards aim to:

Pag
[...]
tion's key policy priority of engaging with London key issues of 
concern to our communities, as set out in the Corporate Plan 2018-23.

Financial implications

16.EDO will be able to implement any refresh / upgrade of the website to improve 
the ‘application journey’, maximise the number of applicants and promote the 
value of the Awards from within the existing Dragons team. 

Conclusion

17.Postponing any major changes to the Lord Mayor’s Dragon Awards until its 
2020 cycle and running the scheme in its existing format in 2019 provide the 
opportunity to ensure that any refresh to the Awards should – subject to future 
Member approval – help to increase their relevance and the broader impact of 
the City Corporation in championing responsible business practices. 

David Pack | Economic Development Office
T: 020 7332 1268 | E: david.pack@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Fiona Rawes | City Bridge Trust
T: 020 7332 1878 | E: fiona.rawes@cityoflondon.gov.uk   

Page 23

mailto:david.pack@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:fiona.rawes@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Committee(s) Dated: 

Audit and Risk Management Committee – for decision
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
Committee – for information

6 November 2018
14 November 2018

Subject:
New Corporate Risk - Brexit

Public

Report of:
Dr Peter Kane, Chamberlain
Report author:
Paul Dudley, Chamberlain’s department

For Information

Summary

This report seeks the Committee’s endorsement of a new corporate risk focused on 
minimising the impact of disruption to key City Corporation services following the 
departure of the UK from the European Union on 29 March 2019 (Brexit).  It also 
highlights eight subsidiary risks to be maintained at departmental level and owned by 
respective Chief Officers. These eight risks will be maintained on departmental risk 
registers.

Recommendations

The Audit and Risk Management Committee is asked to: 

 Endorse the decision of the Summit Group to approve the inclusion of a new 
corporate risk (CR26) in relation to Brexit.

The Public Relations and Economic Development Sub Committee is asked to: 

 Note the eight subsidiary Brexit related risks to be maintained by Chief Officers on 
departmental risk registers.

Main Report

Background

1 On 23 June 2016, the UK voted to leave the European Union (EU) and 
subsequently the date of exiting the EU was determined to be 29 March 2019.
 

2 Currently the UK is negotiating with the EU on the Withdrawal Agreement 
which will need to be finalised within the next month or so to allow enough 
time for the UK and EU Member Parliaments to ratify the agreement. 

3 Brexit has long been recognised as a risk (as well as an opportunity) to the 
finance and other sectors of the City of London economy. One of the key aims 
in the Corporate Plan 2018-23 is Supporting a Thriving Economy and the its 
associated corporate outcomes. In particular corporate risk (CR02) Loss of 
Support for the Business City, focusses on the City’s position as the world 
leader in international financial services being adversely affected by events 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



such as Brexit. The Committee received a deep dive report on this risk at their 
meeting on 25 September 2018.   

4. There remains uncertainty on the terms that the UK will leave the EU on the 
29th March 2019. The Town Clerk has identified a new corporate risk (see 
appendix 1) that is focussed on the potential impact on the City Corporation 
as a whole and scored as an amber 6. This risk was approved, by Summit 
Group, for inclusion on the corporate risk register on 19 October 2018. 

Subsidiary risks have been identified on key service areas at departmental 
level:

Impact on:

a) the recruitment and retention of City Corporation staff (Owner: Director 
of Human Resources)

b) City Corporation procurement and supply chains 
(Chamberlain/Commercial Director)

c) the movement of goods through the Port Health Authority functions 
(D
[...]
 affecting GSMD courses (GSMD)  

Simon 
Latham

19-Oct-
2018 

29-Mar-
2019

P
age 31



6

CR26b Progress on all departmental Brexit risks and their 
mitigations be reported monthly to Summit Group

Simon 
Latham

 29-Mar-
2019

P
age 32



7

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 EDO Monthly Update
	6 Corporate Affairs Update
	7 Parliamentary Team Update
	8 Review of the Lord Mayor's Dragon Awards
	9 New Corporate Risk - Brexit
	Corp related Brexit risks for Emma

	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Brexit Related Risks for the City of London Corporation



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 14 November 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Anne Fairweather
Christopher Hayward
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Deputy Edward Lord
Andrew Mayer
Jeremy Mayhew
Alderman William Russell
Deputy Tom Sleigh
James Tumbridge
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Officers:

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from the Rt Hon the Lord Mayor and 
Sophie Fernandes. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the amended public minutes and summary of the meeting 
held on Tuesday 9 October 2018 be approved as a correct record.

Matters arising
 The Sub-Committee heard how the Sports paper was on track to be 

submitted to this Sub-Committee at its December meeting. 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Members received an outstanding actions report of the Town Clerk and asked 
for the deadline of action 2 regarding the voting system for electing co-opted 
Members be brought forward. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

5. EDO MONTHLY UPDATE 



The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
providing highlights of the key activity undertaken by the Economic 
Development Office in late September and October. 

The Director of Economic Development updated Members that the period had 
been incredibly busy and productive for the both the Chair of Policy & 
Resources and the Lord Mayor, and gave a summary of the appendices which 
had been separately circulated and remained available electronically. 

The Policy Chair gave an update on the cliff edge issues which the City 
Corporation had been highlighting in political meetings. 

A Member conveyed his view that no deal was worse that the Prime Minister’s 
deal and that could be made clearer in the City Corporation’s messaging. 

Another Member requested that issues around clearing derivatives and contract 
continuity with smaller, international trade associations. 

Members agreed that this was a historic moment. It was made clear that there 
were two separate issues concerning the issue of the particular deal and the 
date that the UK would leave the EU. The Remembrancer clarified that the UK 
would leave the EU on the 29 March 2019 unless there was some kind of 
emergency bill. 

Members were updated on the event that was due to take place on 20 
November to launch a report proposing a new immigration/visa system 
undertaken jointly between the City Corporation and EY, and encouraged to 
pass on the invitation to their business contacts.

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

6. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Communications 
updating Members on key elements of the Corporate Affairs team’s activity in 
support of the City Corporation’s external political engagement and corporate 
communications.

The Director of Communications underlined the close working of the 
Communications Team, the Economic Development Office and the 
Remembrancer’s Office. 

A Member highlighted a few grammatical errors in the paper and another 
Member asked for future meetings to have these items mirrored in non-public to 
allow Members to have a more in-depth discussion. A Member also suggested 
that more up-to-date information could be tabled at the meeting of our 
corporate activity and consideration be given to the Policy Chair to give oral 
updates.



The Policy Chair asked the Director of Economic Development to see if 
TheCityUK could come to a future meeting of the Public Relations and 
Economic Development Sub Committee meeting. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

7. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Remembrancer updating Members 
on the main elements of the Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City 
Corporation’s political and parliamentary engagement. 

The Remembrancer updated Members that the ambulatory references issues 
was still on-going. 

Members were interested in the work that the City Corporation was undertaking 
on legal initiatives in partnership with other organisations, such as the Brexit 
Law Committee, and asked for an overview of this work to be submitted to the 
Sub-Committee in due course.

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.
 The Remembrancer and Director of Economic Development to update 

Members on an overview of legal initiatives that the City Corporation is 
involved in. 

8. REVIEW OF THE LORD MAYOR'S DRAGON AWARDS 
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Director of Economic 
Development and the Chief Grants Officer, City Bridge Trust, concerning the 
recent consultation exercise to refresh the Lord Mayor’s Dragon Awards in 
2020 and the Awards’ website.

Following a question, the Director of Economic Development committed to 
finding out who owned the rights to the Awards. 

A Member spoke, from his own experience, of concerns relating to how the 
Awards seemed to be given to organisations with the best entries, rather the 
best projects. Other Members reported that, in the last year, this had improved, 
and smaller organisations had been included.

Members, then, began to discuss the dress code for the Lord Mayor’s Dragon 
Awards Dinner and whether black tie is appropriate, and the format fit for 
business. Others felt that this was a celebratory event and so the dress code 
should remain black tie. 

A Member also felt that beneficiaries of the projects ran by these organisations 
should also be invited to the dinner, and reported that this balance had been 
better than in previous years.



Following a discussion, Members gave the steer to the Director of Economic 
Development that there was no need to change the format of the Awards for 
2019 but to review this in more detail for 2020. 

RESOLVED, that: 
 The approach of building on the recent consultation exercise to consider 

how best to refresh the Lord Mayor’s Dragon Awards in 2020, and a 
planned refresh of the Awards website for 2019 to improve its 
functionality, be noted.

9. NEW CORPORATE RISK - BREXIT 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain detailing information 
on the new corporate risk focused on minimising the impact of disruption to key 
City Corporation services following the departure of the UK from the EU on 29 
March 2019 (Brexit). 

The Town Clerk assured Members that he had requested that there be an item 
on every committee agenda on Brexit risks, and that the Establishment 
Committee would be considering any issues around staffing and dependences, 
particularly non-UK EU staff who needed support to settle their legal status in 
the UK. 

Members made the following comments:
 The City Corporation had been slow to undertake this work, compared to 

other organisations;
 SMEs needed to be reminded of support they could access when 

planning for Brexit scenarios; 
 It was vital that non-UK EU citizens receive reassurance, education and 

support to settle their legal status in the UK before the UK leaves the 
EU, and that there was a lack of understanding of what was needed; 

 The impact of Brexit on property was not clear in terms of yield and 
returns;

 A Finance Fund was available for certain functions such as Port Health 
Authority, but government guidance for public body was still being 
developed. 

The Chair of the Establishment Committee informed Members that there was 
over 100 staff that were non-UK EU nationals working at the City of London 
Corporation and that a paper would be coming to the Establishment Committee 
looking at options to ensure that these staff feel safe, secure and supported. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The inclusion of a new corporate risk (CR26) in relation to Brexit be 

noted;
 The eight subsidiary Brexit related risks be maintained by Chief Officers 

on departmental risk registers.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
Questions were raised as follows -



Publicity of HRH The Duke of Cambridge Declaration on Illegal Wildlife Trade

A Member asserted that there had not been any media surrounding the 
‘Mansion House Declaration’ from when HRH The Duke of Cambridge had 
come to Mansion House to sign a declaration on Illegal Wildlife Trade. The 
Head of Media committed to circulating details of coverage of this matter. 

Business Canvass and Vote

A Member asked a question regarding the statistics of the business canvass 
and voter registration, as he had learnt that the City Corporation had 50% less 
uptake on voter registration than in previous years. There were some concerns 
expressed regarding up-to-date information that the Electoral Services team 
used to contact businesses and potential new voters. The Town Clerk 
committed to circulating a note outlining to Members the statistics on voter 
registration uptake. 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The following items of urgent business were raised – 

Communications to residents and electors

The Policy Chair reminded Members that all communications (including to 
residents) needed to be signed off by the Director of Communications, and 
suggested that there had been some confusion about how Members could now 
communicate with Members in light of the new General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR). It was recommended that training sessions be set up for 
Members to assist them. 

There was discussion of the issues around data protection and how there were 
exemptions to make political engagement possible. 

The Chair of the Members Diversity Working Party updated the Sub-Committee 
on some of the preliminary discussions that had been had in that Working Party 
regarding attracting candidates to stand for Common Council from a diverse 
range of backgrounds.

RESOLVED, that:
 Member briefing sessions be set up covering communication to 

residents and electors.

Lord Mayor’s Banquet

The Policy Chair requested Members to give feedback on the Lord Mayor’s 
banquet. The following points were made:

 The omission of the late Lord Mayor’s speech was sensible;
 Discussion ensued around the idea that to make the Banquet more 

business focused, Members only received a single invitation to allow 



more space for business leaders. Others felt that, in the same way that 
the Banquet was used for the late Lord Mayor and the new Lord Mayor 
to thank those who had and would be supporting them during their 
respective Mayoralties, the same principle should apply to the wider 
Court;

 The Lord Mayor and Prime Minister’s speeches were well aligned with 
the Prime Minister referencing the City Corporation’s digital strategy.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
13, 14 3, 2

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 
were approved.

14. BREXIT RELATED RISKS FOR THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
concerning Brexit related risk for the City Corporation. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

At this point, the fire alarm sounded and the meeting was adjourned between 
12:12 and 12:26 as the building was evacuated. 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
The following items of urgent business were raised:

1. Managing Director of the Brussels Office;
2. Recent media interest.

The meeting closed at 12.34 pm

Chairman



Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk


